INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMME
ON CHEMICAL SAFETY

BASIC
ANALYTICAL
TOXICOLOGY

Pl SN

(72N fany oy

Wy WY Qo e
——— ——

Published by the World Health Organization in collaboration with

the United Nations Environment Programme and

the International Labour Organisation




The World Health Organization is a specialized agency of the United Nations with primary
responsibility for international health matters and public health. Through this organization, which
was created in 1948, the health professions of some 190 countries exchange their knowledge and
experience with the aim of making possibie the attainment by all citizens of the world by the year 2000
of a level of health that will permit them to lead a socially and economically productive life.

By means of direct technical cooperation with its Member States, and by stimulating such coopera-
tion among them, WHO promotes the development of comprehensive health services, the prevention
and control of diseases, the improvement of environmental conditions, the development of human
resources for health, the coordination and development of biomedical and health services research,
and the planning and implementation of health programmes.

These broad fields of endeavour encompass a wide variety of activities, such as developing systems
of primary health care that reach the whole population of Member countries; promoting the health of
mothers and children; combating malnutrition, controlling malaria and other communicable diseases
including tuberculosis and leprosy; coordinating the global strategy for the prevention and control of
AIDS; having achieved the eradication of smallpox, promoting mass immunization against a number
of other preventable diseases; improving mental health; providing safe water supplies; and training
health personnel of all categories.

Progress towards better heaith throughout the world also demands international cooperation in such
matters as establishing international standards for biological substances, pesticides and pharma-
ceuticals; formulating environmental health criteria; recommending international nonproprietary
names for drugs; administering the International Health Regulations; revising the International
Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Heaith Problems and collecting and disseminating
health statistical information.

Reflecting the concerns and priorities of the Organization and its Member States, WHO publications
provide authoritative information and guidance aimed at promoting and protecting health and
preventing and controlling disease.



INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMME ON CHEMICAL SAFETY

Basic
analytical
toxicology

R.J. Flanagan
Guy's and St Thomas’ Hospital NHS Trust
London, England

R.A. Braithwaite
Regional Laboratory for Toxicology
City Hospital NHS Trust
Birmingham, England

S.S. Brown
Formerly Regional Laboratory for Toxicology
City Hospital NHS Trust
Birmingham, England

B. Widdop
Guy’s and St Thomas’ Hospital NHS Trust
London, England

F.A. de Wolff
Department of Human Toxicology, Academic Medical Centre
University of Amsterdam
Amsterdam, Netherlands

World Health Organization
Geneva
1995



WHO Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Basic analytical toxicology / R. J. Flanagan. . .[et al].

1.Poisoning 2.Poisons — analysis 3.Toxicology — laboratory manuals
.Flanagan, R. J.

ISBN 92 4 154458 9 (NLM Classification: QV 602)

The World Heaith Organization welcomes requests for permission to reproduce or translate its publications, in part
or in full. Applications and enquiries should be addressed to the Office of Publications, World Health Organization,
Geneva, Switzerland, which will be glad to provide the latest information on any changes made to the text, plans for
new editions, and reprints and translations already available.

© World Heaith Organization, 1995

Publications of the World Healith Organization enjoy copyright protection in accordance with the provisions of
Protocol 2 of the Universa! Copyright Convention. Ail rights reserved.

The designations empioyed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of
any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status
of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’ products does not imply that they are endorsed or
recommended by the Worid Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned.
Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

The authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

TYPESET IN INDIA
PRINTED IN ENGLAND

92/9443—Macmillan/Clays/ TWC—5000



Contents

Preface vii
Acknowledgements x
Introduction xi
1. Apparatus and reagents 1
1.1 Apparatus 1
1.2 Reference compounds and reagents 3
2. Clinical aspects of analytical toxicology 4
2.1 Diagnosis of acute poisoning 4
2.2 Treatment of acute poisoning 7
2.3 The role of the clinical toxicology laboratory 10
3. General laboratory findings in clinical toxicology 13
3.1 Biochemical tests 13
3.2 Haematological tests 17
4. Practical aspects of analytical toxicology 19
4.1 Laboratory management and practice 19
4.2 Colour tests 23
4.3 Pretreatment of samples 24
4.4 Thin-layer chromatography 26
4.5 Ultraviolet and visible spectrophotometry 31
5. Qualitative tests for poisons 34
5.1 Collection, storage and use of specimens 34

5.2 Analysis of urine, stomach contents and scene residues 38

6. Monographs — analytical and toxicological data 59
6.1  Amfetamine 59 6.2 Aminophenazone 60
6.3 Amitriptyline 61 6.4  Aniline 62
6.5  Antimony 64 6.6  Arsenic 65
6.7  Atenolol 69 6.8  Atropine 70
6.9  Barbiturates 71 6.10  Barium 75
6.11 Benzodiazepines 77 6.12  Bismuth 82
6.13 Borates 83 6.14 Bromates 85
6.15 Bromides 87 6.16 Cadmium 90

6.17 Caffeine 90 6.18 Camphor 91

iii



iv

6.19

6.21
6.23

6.25
6.27

6.29

6.31
6.33
6.35

6.37

6.39

6.41

6.43
6.45
6.47
6.49
6.51

6.53
6.55

6.57
6.59
6.61
6.63
6.65
6.67
6.69
6.71
6.73
6.75
6.77
6.79

6.81
6.83
6.85

Carbamate
pesticides
Carbon disulfide
Carbon
tetrachloride
Chloralose
Chloroform

Chloroquine

Clomethiazole
Codeine
Coumarin
anticoagulants
Dapsone

Dichloral-
phenazone
Digoxin and
digitoxin
Diphenhydramine
Ephedrine
Ethchlorvynol
Fluoride
Formaldehyde

Glutethimide
Haloperidol

Hypochlorites
lodates
Iron
Laxatives
Lidocaine
Meprobamate
Methadone
Methaqualone
Morphine
Nitrates
Nitrobenzene
Organochlorine
pesticides
Orphenadrine
Paracetamol
Pentachloro-
phenol

92

94

100
102
105

108

110
112

115
121

124

125
129
131
134
136
140

143
146

148
151
155
158
162
164
168
170
174
179
182

184
189
192

196

6.20

6.22
6.24

6.26
6.28

6.30

6.32
6.34
6.36

6.38

6.40

6.42

6.44
6.46
6.48
6.50
6.52

6.54
6.56

6.58
6.60
6.62
6.64
6.66
6.68
6.70
6.72
6.74
6.76
6.78
6.80

6.82
6.84
6.86

Contents

Carbamazepine

Carbon monoxide
Chloral hydrate

Chlorates
Chlorophenoxy
herbicides
Cholinesterase

activity
Cocaine
Copper
Cyanide

Dextropropoxy-
phene
Dichloromethane

Dinitrophenol
pesticides

Diquat

Ethanol

Ethylene glycol

Fluoroacetate

Formic acid and
formate

Glyceryl trinitrate

Hydroxybenzonitrile
herbicides

Imipramine

[odine and iodide

Isoniazid

Lead

Lithium

Mercury

Methanol

Methyl bromide

Nicotine

Nitrites

Nortriptyline

Organophosphorus
pesticides

Oxalates

Paraquat

Peroxides

93

96
101

104

106

109
111
113
117

123
125

127
130
131
135
139

141
144

146
150
153
157
161
163
166
169
171
177
179
183

186
190
195
198



Basic analytical toxicology

6.87
6.89
691
6.93

6.95
6.97

6.99

6.101
6.103

6.105
6.107
6.109

6.111
6.113

Pethidine
Phenacetin
Phenothiazines
Phosphorus and
phosphides
Propan-2-ol
Propylene glycol

Salicylic acid and
derivatives

Sulfides

Tetrachloro-
ethylene

Theophylline

Tin

Toluene

Trichloroethylene
Zinc

Bibliography

Glossary

199
201
203

205
208
210

212
219

221
223
226
229

231
233

6.88
6.90
6.92
6.94

6.96
6.98

6.100

6.102
6.104

6.106
6.108
6.110

6.112

Petroleum distillates
Phenols

Phenytoin
Procainamide

Propranolol

Quinine and
quinidine

Strychnine

Sulfites
Thallium

Thiocyanates
Tolbutamide
1,1,1-Trichloro-
ethane
Verapamil

Annex 1. List of reference compounds and reagents

Annex 2. Conversion factors for mass and molar

Index

concentrations

200
202
205
207
209

211
217

220
222

225
227

230

232

234

237
255

262

265



MRESER, TERSHHEA 4R T:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 30699




