INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMME ON CHEMICAL SAFETY



BASIC ANALYTICAL TOXICOLOGY



Published by the World Health Organization in collaboration with the United Nations Environment Programme and the International Labour Organisation The World Health Organization is a specialized agency of the United Nations with primary responsibility for international health matters and public health. Through this organization, which was created in 1948, the health professions of some 190 countries exchange their knowledge and experience with the aim of making possible the attainment by all citizens of the world by the year 2000 of a level of health that will permit them to lead a socially and economically productive life.

By means of direct technical cooperation with its Member States, and by stimulating such cooperation among them, WHO promotes the development of comprehensive health services, the prevention and control of diseases, the improvement of environmental conditions, the development of human resources for health, the coordination and development of biomedical and health services research, and the planning and implementation of health programmes.

These broad fields of endeavour encompass a wide variety of activities, such as developing systems of primary health care that reach the whole population of Member countries; promoting the health of mothers and children; combating malnutrition, controlling malaria and other communicable diseases including tuberculosis and leprosy; coordinating the global strategy for the prevention and control of AIDS; having achieved the eradication of smallpox, promoting mass immunization against a number of other preventable diseases; improving mental health; providing safe water supplies; and training health personnel of all categories.

Progress towards better health throughout the world also demands international cooperation in such matters as establishing international standards for biological substances, pesticides and pharmaceuticals; formulating environmental health criteria; recommending international nonproprietary names for drugs; administering the International Health Regulations; revising the International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems and collecting and disseminating health statistical information.

Reflecting the concerns and priorities of the Organization and its Member States, WHO publications provide authoritative information and guidance aimed at promoting and protecting health and preventing and controlling disease.

Basic analytical toxicology

R.J. Flanagan Guy's and St Thomas' Hospital NHS Trust London, England

R.A. Braithwaite Regional Laboratory for Toxicology City Hospital NHS Trust Birmingham, England

S.S. Brown Formerly Regional Laboratory for Toxicology City Hospital NHS Trust Birmingham, England

B. Widdop Guy's and St Thomas' Hospital NHS Trust London, England

F.A. de Wolff Department of Human Toxicology, Academic Medical Centre University of Amsterdam Amsterdam, Netherlands



World Health Organization Geneva 1995 WHO Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Basic analytical toxicology / R. J. Flanagan. ...[et al.].

1.Poisoning 2.Poisons — analysis 3.Toxicology — laboratory manuals I.Flanagan, R. J.

ISBN 92 4 154458 9

(NLM Classification: QV 602)

The World Health Organization welcomes requests for permission to reproduce or translate its publications, in part or in full. Applications and enquiries should be addressed to the Office of Publications, World Health Organization, Geneva, Switzerland, which will be glad to provide the latest information on any changes made to the text, plans for new editions, and reprints and translations already available.

© World Health Organization, 1995

Publications of the World Health Organization enjoy copyright protection in accordance with the provisions of Protocol 2 of the Universal Copyright Convention. All rights reserved.

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

The authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

TYPESET IN INDIA PRINTED IN ENGLAND

92/9443-Macmillan/Clays/TWC-5000

Contents

Preface							
Acknowledgements							
Introduction							
1. Apparatus and reagents							
	1.1	Apparatus				1	
	1.2	Reference compound	ds and	reagents	5	3	
2.	2. Clinical aspects of analytical toxicology						
	2.1	Diagnosis of acute poisoning					
	2.2	Treatment of acute poisoning					
	2.3	The role of the clini	ical tox	cicology	laboratory	10	
3.	3. General laboratory findings in clinical toxicology						
	3.1	Biochemical tests	U		0.	13	
	3.2	Haematological test	s			17	
4.	Prac	tical aspects of ana	lytical	toxicol	ogy	19	
	4.1	.1 Laboratory management and practice					
	4.2	Colour tests					
	4.3	Pretreatment of samples					
	4.4	Thin-layer chromatography					
	4.5 Ultraviolet and visible spectrophotometry						
5.	Qua	litative tests for po	isons			34	
	5.1 Collection, storage and use of specimens						
	5.2	Analysis of urine, stomach contents and scene residues					
6. Monographs – analytical and toxicological data 59							
	6.1	Amfetamine	59	6.2	Aminophenazone	60	
	6.3	Amitriptyline	61	6.4	Aniline	62	
	6.5	Antimony	64	6.6	Arsenic	65	
	6.7	Atenolol	69	6.8	Atropine [.]	70	
	6.9	Barbiturates	71	6.10	Barium	75	
	6.11	Benzodiazepines	77	6.12	Bismuth	82	
	6.13	Borates	83	6.14	Bromates	85	
	6.15	Bromides	87	6.16	Cadmium	90	
	6.17	Caffeine	90	6.18	Camphor	91	

Contents

6.19	Carbamate pesticides	92	6.20	Carbamazepine	93
6.21	Carbon disulfide	94	6.22	Carbon monoxide	96
6.23	Carbon		6.24	Chloral hydrate	101
	tetrachloride	100			
6.25	Chloralose	102	6.26	Chlorates	104
6.27	Chloroform	105	6.28	Chlorophenoxy	
				herbicides	106
6.29	Chloroquine	108	6.30	Cholinesterase	
	-			activity	109
6.31	Clomethiazole	110	6.32	Cocaine	111
6.33	Codeine	112	6.34	Copper	113
6.35	Coumarin		6.36	Cyanide	117
	anticoagulants	115			
6.37	Dapsone	121	6.38	Dextropropoxy-	
				phene	123
6.39	Dichloral-		6.40	Dichloromethane	125
	phenazone	124			
6.41	Digoxin and		6.42	Dinitrophenol	
	digitoxin	125		pesticides	127
6.43	Diphenhydramine	129	6.44	Diquat	130
6.45	Ephedrine	131	6.46	Ethanol	131
6.47	Ethchlorvynol	134	6.48	Ethylene glycol	135
6.49	Fluoride	136	6.50	Fluoroacetate	139
6.51	Formaldehyde	140	6.52	Formic acid and	
				formate	141
6.53	Glutethimide	143	6.54	Glyceryl trinitrate	144
6.55	Haloperidol	146	6.56	Hydroxybenzonitrile	
				herbicides	146
6.57	Hypochlorites	148	6.58	Imipramine	150
6.59	Iodates	151	6.60	Iodine and iodide	153
6.61	Iron	155	6.62	Isoniazid	157
6.63	Laxatives	158	6.64	Lead	161
6.65	Lidocaine	162	6.66	Lithium	163
6.67	Meprobamate	164	6.68	Mercury	166
6.69	Methadone	168	6.70	Methanol	169
6.71	Methaqualone	170	6.72	Methyl bromide	171
6.73	Morphine	174	6.74	Nicotine	177
6.75	Nitrates	179	6.76	Nitrites	179
6.77	Nitrobenzene	182	6.78	Nortriptyline	183
6.79	Organochlorine		6.80	Organophosphorus	
	pesticides	184		pesticides	186
6.81	Orphenadrine	189	6.82	Oxalates	190
6.83	Paracetamol	192	6.84	Paraquat	195
6.85	Pentachloro-		6.86	Peroxides	198
	phenol	196			

Basic analytical toxicology

6.87	Pethidine	199	6.88	Petroleum distillates	200	
6.89	Phenacetin	201	6.90	Phenols	202	
6.91	Phenothiazines	203	6.92	Phenytoin	205	
6.93	Phosphorus and		6.94	Procainamide	207	
	phosphides	205				
6.95	Propan-2-ol	208	6.96	Propranolol	209	
6.97	Propylene glycol	210	6.98	Quinine and		
				quinidine	211	
6.99	Salicylic acid and		6.100	Strychnine	217	
	derivatives	212				
6.101	Sulfides	219	6.102	Sulfites	220	
6.103	Tetrachloro-		6.104	Thallium	222	
	ethylene	221				
6.105	Theophylline	223	6.106	Thiocyanates	225	
6.107	Tin	226	6.108	Tolbutamide	227	
6.109	Toluene	229	6.110	1,1,1-Trichloro-		
				ethane	230	
6.111	Trichloroethylene	231	6.112	Verapamil	232	
6.113	Zinc	233		*		
Bibliogra	phy				234	
0						
Glossary					237	
Annex 1	. List of feference	compoun	us anu	leagents	255	
Annex 2	. Conversion facto	rs for ma	ss and	molar		
	concentrations				262	
- 1						
Index					265	

v



https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_30699

